It is anticipated that application of the remaining IFRS amendments and annual improvements, in issue at 31 December 2023, but
not yet effective, will not have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.

94

Uisce Éireann Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

1. Statement of Accounting Policies� (continued)

Representation of comparative information - restatement
Trade and other payables
The current/non-current presentation of the comparative information for trade and other payables has been restated following
assessment in 2023 of the expected settlement dates for certain liabilities (see also note 20).

31 Dec 2022,
as previously reported Restatement

31 Dec 2022,
as restated

Non-current (9,245) (46,647) (55,892)
Current (481,839) 46,647 (435,192)
Total (491,084) - (491,084)

Operating expenses note
Comparative amounts for other operating costs have been represented in these financial statements to align with current year
presentation and provide more detailed analysis. Release in respect of reassessed liabilities is now included in other operating
costs while IT operational costs and telecommunications are now shown as an individual line of expenditure (see also note 3).

31 Dec 2022,
as previously reported Restatement

31 Dec 2022,
as restated

Release in respect of liabilities reassessment 4,005 (4,005) -
IT operational and telecommunications costs - (31,155) (31,155)
Other operating costs (60,227) 35,160 (25,067)
Total (56,222) - (56,222)

Staff short-term costs note
Comparative amounts for staff short-term costs have been represented in these financial statements to align with current year
presentation and provide more detailed analysis (see also note 4).

31 Dec 2022,
as previously reported Restatement

31 Dec 2022,
as restated

Allowances (1,655) (1,692) (3,347)
Permanent health insurance - (1,148) (1,148)
Other (2,840) 2,840 -
Total (4,495) - (4,495)

Material Accounting Policy Information
a) Property, plant and equipment
Recognition
Property, plant and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses thereon.
Cost includes direct costs (including directly attributable labour and overhead costs), and interest incurred in financing the
construction of the asset when construction takes a substantial period of time to complete. Assets under construction represent
the cost of purchasing, constructing and installing property, plant and equipment ahead of their productive use.

Subsequent expenditure